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Date: February 24, 2014 

 

To: Mayor and City Council 

 

Re: Selected Financial Information for January 2014 

 

 

The City provides three levels of reporting on its finances.  Those levels are: 

 

• Audited Annual Financial Statements as of September 30, usually issued in January. 

• Detailed Financial Statements, Summaries, and Fund Highlights for the quarters ended 

December, March and June, and will include expanded commentary on the major operating 

funds.  These reports will usually be issued by the third council meeting after the end of the 

quarter.  

• Detailed Financial Statements, Summaries, and Fund Highlights for January, February, April, 

May, July and August.  These reports will usually be issued by the second council meeting after 

the end of the month.  

 

Besides this cover letter, there are three sets of reports, which are broken into the following groups: 

 

• Financial Summaries – This section consists of four pages and provides an overview of the City 

as a whole, with a focus on activity at the Fund level, including working capital and cash 

balances.   

• Fund Financial Highlights – This section consists of 12 pages and includes summaries at the 

individual Fund level, including key revenue and expense information.  The funds highlighted are 

the General, Electric, Water/Sewer, Airport, Sanitation and Economic Development.    

• Financial Statements – This section consists of 25 pages and provides financial statement type 

reports on 18 different funds.  These reports bridge the gap between the City’s budgeting 

system and the financial reporting information provided in the audited statements.    
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Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

The table below shows the balance of Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents, which is comprised of 

Cash, Investments, Due From Other Funds and Component Units, less Due To Other Funds and 

Component Units and less Restricted Assets.  Restricted Assets are items such as the Cash associated 

with the Water Resources Fee, Grant Funds, and other cash that can only be used for specific purposes.   

 

 Fund December 31   

 

 General Fund $1,478,617   

 Electric Fund -265,439   

 Water/Sewer Fund -422,464   

 Airport Fund -319,582  

 Sanitation Fund         -122,451        

 Total 348,681  

 

As you can see four of our five operating funds have negative Unrestricted Cash and CE balances.  The 

take away from this is the General Fund is supporting other funds.  As those funds are able to stand on 

their own, it allows the General Funds to be used to support general operations.   

 

Since we utilize the pooled cash concept, we are able to pay each Fund’s bills by using the Due To and 

Due From Fund concept.  While this method is available for short term use, it is frowned upon because 

it’s effect is to create a loan that has not been approved by Council.     

 

It is important to note the cash positions deteriorated over several years.  For example, from 10/1/07 to 

9/30/12, the Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents for the Electric Fund declined $2,479,387 while the 

Water/Sewer Fund declined $1,408,187.  It will be difficult to recover in a one year period, so we will 

have to manage negative balances for several years.  
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End of Month Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalent Balances 

 

 
 

The above chart shows the end of month Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalent balances.  The chart will 

allow us to visually observe our progress on reversing our negative cash positions.  The green line 

represents the Water/Sewer Fund, which is slowly climbing as a result of the rate increases approved in 

the spring of 2013.  The Electric Rate increases approved in September 2013 have begun to correct the 

negative balance in that fund.  The Airport will need to sell non-aviation land in order to correct its 

negative balance.  While the Sanitation Fund is holding steady, action will need to be taken at some 

point in the future to address its negative situation.      
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End of Month Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalent Balances 

Compared to Target of 45 Days of Budgeted Expenses 

 

 
 

My goal is that by the end of fiscal year 2014-15, each operating fund will have an Unrestricted Cash and 

Cash Equivalent balance of at least 45 days of its budgeted expenses. The above graph shows how each 

operating fund compares to that goal. 

 

Fund Financial Highlights 

 

As a reminder, in the past we allowed our budget software to divide the annual budget by twelve, which 

assumed we would receive and spend funds equally throughout the year.  Since we know that is not the 

way most transactions will flow, we are researching past trends to provide realistic budget projections.  

As we identify those trends, we make adjustments to the monthly projections.   We are not quite 

through with that process.  So for now, the budget amounts in the report are subject to change.   
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Closing 

 

As always, please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Jeff Litchfield 

City Manager 



Working YTD YTD YTD YTD Working 

Capital Sources Uses Other Capital

Beginning of That Are That Are Sources End of

Fund Fiscal Year Revenues Expenses And Uses Adjustments Period

Governmental Funds:

   01 - General 639,481                 1,266,651              1,624,937              1,052,672              (67,369)                  1,266,498.39        

   09 - Committed & Restricted 34,606                   -                          3,141                      72,709                   -                          104,174.51           

   14 - 2007 CO's 447,520                 -                          184,591                 -                          -                          262,928.74           

   20 - STRTC 41,803                   13,339                   19,984                   -                          -                          35,158                   

   21 - Hotel Occupancy 25,347                   20,722                   35,230                   -                          -                          10,839                   

Component Unit:

   18 - EDC 1,768,765              147,432                 142,978                 (75,000)                  -                          1,698,219              

Enterprise Funds:

   02 - Electric 412,371                 2,994,120              2,673,197              (61,739)                  -                          671,555                 

   03 - Water/Sewer 399,025                 751,494                 572,557                 (200,823)                180,352                 557,491                 

   04 - Airport (403,762)                310,903                 238,794                 16,027                   51,261                   (264,364)                

   05 - Sanitation (379)                        396,522                 402,914                 -                          -                          (6,771)                    

Special Revenue Funds:

  06 - Debt Service 138,019                 160,308                 419,938                 273,408                 -                          151,796                 

  11 - Perpetual Care 630,065                 8,215                      -                          (5,333)                    -                          632,947                 

  12 - Forfeiture/Seizure 18,343                   400                         6,407                      -                          -                          12,336                   

  16 - Library Building 235,392                 168                         3,000                      -                          -                          232,560                 

  17 - Unclaimed Money 2,095                      39                           -                          -                          -                          2,133                      

   Total All Funds 4,388,692              6,070,312              6,327,667              1,071,920              164,244                 5,367,501              

January 2014 Monthly Financial Summary

City of Hondo, Texas

Fund Summaries

Targeted Days of Working Capital - Operating Funds

Working Capital Balances for Operating Funds

The City Manager's Goal is to achieve 45 Days of Working Capital in each of the Major Operating Funds by the end of Fiscal Year 2015-16.  It should be 

noted that the 45 day target is well below the 60 to 90 days recommended by the Government  Finance Officers Association.  The graph shows the 

Working Capital Balance as of the end of 2012-13 Fiscal Year, the end of the current period, the current year's projection based on the adopted budget, 

and the 45 day target.
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Due from Due to 

Funds or Funds or 

Fund Cash Investments Component Units Component Units Total

Governmental Funds:

   01 - General 1,285,220              -                          210,945                 (13,594)                  1,482,571              

    09 - Committed & Restricted 104,175                 -                          -                          -                          104,175                 

   14 - 2007 CO's 384,481                 984                         30,453                   -                          415,918                 

   20 - STRTC 32,346                   -                          (2,000)                    -                          30,347                   

   21 - Hotel Occupancy 10,839                   -                          -                          -                          10,839                   

Component Unit:

   18 - EDC 85,132                   1,702,862              (1,454)                    -                          1,786,539              

Enterprise Funds:

   02 - Electric (392,884)                175,059                 (109)                        (3,712)                    (221,646)                

   03 - Water/Sewer 47,408                   60,020                   (54,125)                  (45,025)                  8,279                      

   04 - Airport (275,844)                -                          (51,648)                  8,903                      (318,588)                

   05 - Sanitation (122,451)                -                          (374)                        374                         (122,451)                

Special Revenue Funds:

  06 - Debt Service 56,500.56              75,029.68              -                          18,535.67              150,066                 

  11 - Perpetual Care 56,242.53              570,583.46           -                          6,120.63                632,947                 

  12 - Forfeiture/Seizure 9,137.34                -                          -                          -                          9,137                      

  16 - Library Building 77,718.23              150,049.46           4,392.52                400.00                   232,560                 

  17 - Unclaimed Money 536.22                   16,473.60              -                          (14,876.45)            2,133                      

   Total All Funds 1,358,557              2,751,061              136,081                 (42,873)                  4,202,825              

For this calculation, we exclude Restricted Cash, such as Customer Deposits and the Water Resource Fee.  The City Manager's Goal is to have a positive 

Unrestricted Cash & CE for each Operating Fund by the end of 2013-14 and achieve a target of 45 day's of operations by the end of 2015-16.  While both 

the end of period actual and the 45 day target are shown below, the reader needs to acknowledge the funds, and especially the General Fund, do not 

have level revenue and expense amounts each month.  This means a fund can have a positive cash balance one month and a negative the next.   

January 2014 Monthly Financial Summary

City of Hondo, Texas

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Another financial measure is Cash and Cash Equivalents (Cash & CE).  For measurement purposes, we are defining Cash & CE to include Cash, 

Investments, Due From Other Funds or Component Units less Due to Other Funds or Component Units.  

Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents - Operating Funds

Current Month Cash and Cash Equivalents Calculation - Operating Funds
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This group is comprised of the three largest operating funds and shows the actual year-to-date net sources versus uses compared to projected. 

This group is comprised of the three smallest operating funds and shows the actual year-to-date net sources versus uses compared to projected. 

January 2014 Monthly Financial Summary

City of Hondo, Texas

Net Year-to-Date Sources versus Uses  - Group 1

Net Year-to-Date Sources versus Uses  - Group 2
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Monthly Monthly Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Last Year
Projected Actual Monthly Projected Actual Year-To-Date Monthly
Revenues Revenues Variance Revenues Revenues Variance Actual

Oct 463,147$         371,823$         (91,324)            463,147$                  371,823$                  (91,324)$                  385,406                    

Nov 513,112           543,371           30,259              976,259                    915,194                    (61,065)$                  482,614                    

Dec 605,346           702,966           97,620              1,581,605                1,618,160                36,555$                    509,249                    

Jan 689,317           701,163           11,846              2,270,922                2,319,323                48,401$                    625,985                    

Feb 551,504           2,822,426                440,773                    

Mar 428,476           3,250,902                352,573                    

Apr 425,897           3,676,799                352,214                    

May 437,241           4,114,040                362,981                    

Jun 421,871           4,535,911                353,187                    

Jul 428,558           4,964,469                372,383                    

Aug 435,521           5,399,990                437,363                    

Sep 427,633           5,827,623                408,826                    

Total 5,827,623        5,083,554                

All Revenues Budget Comparison - Month vs Month

All Revenues Budget Comparison - The Numbers

January 2014 Fund Financial Highlights 

City of Hondo, Texas

General Fund 01

All Revenues Budget Comparison - Year-to-Date
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Monthly Monthly Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Last Year
Projected Actual Monthly Projected Actual Year-To-Date Monthly
Revenues Revenues Variance Revenues Revenues Variance Actual

Oct 42,481$           7,999                (34,482)            42,481$                    7,999                        (34,482)                     33,069                      

Nov 91,697              175,177           83,480              134,178                    183,176                    48,998                      128,230                    

Dec 195,283           192,598           (2,685)               329,461                    375,774                    46,313                      173,845                    

Jan 270,916           270,994           78                      600,377                    646,768                    46,391                      286,683                    

Feb 112,005           712,382                    57,406                      

Mar 16,711              729,093                    10,438                      

Apr 9,657                738,750                    11,515                      

May 10,428              749,178                    10,478                      

Jun 6,512                755,690                    4,732                        

Jul 7,798                763,488                    13,446                      

Aug 2,900                766,388                    3,490                        

Sep 9,119                775,507                    2,991                        

Total 775,507           736,323                    

City of Hondo, Texas

General Fund 01

January 2014 Fund Financial Highlights 

Current Year Property Tax Revenue - Year-to-Date

Current Year Property Tax Revenue - Month vs Month

Current Year Property Tax Revenue - The Numbers
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Monthly Monthly Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Last Year
Projected Actual Monthly Projected Actual Year-To-Date Monthly
Revenues Revenues Variance Revenues Revenues Variance Actual

Oct 72,677              71,357              (1,320)               72,677$                    71,357                      (1,320)                       77,915                      

Nov 74,466              74,091              (375)                  147,143                    145,448                    (1,695)                       68,207                      

Dec 63,034              67,836              4,802                210,177                    213,284                    3,107                        65,658                      

Jan 71,081              73,205              2,124                281,258                    286,489                    5,231                        70,490                      

Feb 91,201              372,459                    87,240                      

Mar 61,277              433,736                    60,882                      

Apr 65,812              499,548                    66,838                      

May 76,343              575,891                    65,842                      

Jun 65,849              641,740                    65,978                      

Jul 70,767              712,507                    70,365                      

Aug 83,785              796,292                    78,256                      

Sep 71,708              868,000                    71,428                      

868,000           849,098                    

January 2014 Fund Financial Highlights 

City of Hondo, Texas

General Fund 01

Current Year Sales Tax Revenue - Year-to-Date

Current Year Sales Tax Revenue - Month vs Month

Current Year Sales Tax Revenue - The Numbers
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Projected Actual

Expenditures Expenditures Variance

Oct 339,348$         326,361           12,987              

Nov 809,791           683,950           125,841           

Dec 1,280,234        1,094,549        185,685           

Jan 1,850,211        1,624,937        225,274           

Feb 2,320,654        

Mar 2,798,010        

Apr 3,268,453        

May 3,738,896        

Jun 4,209,339        

Jul 4,784,659        

Aug 5,255,102        

Sep 5,856,639        

Note the above budget amounts are subject to change Created Sanitation Fund in March

Projected Actual

Department Expenditures Expenditures Variance

  01 - City Council 12,166.64            11,532.34            634.30                  

  02 - Administration 174,001.14          114,725.37          59,275.77            

  03 - Tax 9,300.00               10,510.98            (1,210.98)             

  04 - Finance 70,649.21            100,654.92          (30,005.71)           

  05 - Police 451,608.84          453,646.14          (2,037.30)             

  06 - Courts 29,015.25            29,573.53            (558.28)                 

  07 - Emergency Services 3,336.72               2,234.09               1,102.63               

